AGENDA BILL 2010-07-19-01

Subject: Continued public hearing to consider the appeal filed by Troy and Gina Bundy of the Planning
Director’s denial of a Water Resource Area (WRA) Protection permit.

For Council: July 19, 2010 Land Use Case Number: AP-10-01
Public Hearing: Yes City Manager's Initials:
Attachments:

1. Correspondence and late submittals through July 1
2. Complete Record (previously provided to the Council prior to June 14 hearing)

Initiated by:
e Troy and Gina Bundy (1215 Ninth Street, West Linn)

Budget Impact:
e None

Sustainability Considerations:
e Restoring the wetlands and drainageway will re-establish their value as a storm detention, storm
treatment, flood control and habitat area.

Policy Questions for Council Consideration:
e To approve or deny the requested Water Resource Area (WRA) Protection permit. Thisisa
permit enforcement case.

Summary:

e Troy and Gina Bundy applied for a building permit to construct a swimming pool but then
installed it without an approved permit in hand. Staff visited the site and determined that the
appellant had installed a pool, patio and a non-native landscaped area after filling a wetland and
drainageway(s). The appellant then applied for a Water Resource Area (WRA) permit (WAP-09-
03). The Planning Director found that the approval criteria had not been met and denied the
application. It was also determined that the terms of the Open Space Conservation Easement,
which had been conveyed by the original developer to the City of West Linn, the WRA transition
and setbacks and the Riparian Corridor had been violated. Troy and Gina Bundy are now
appealing the Planning Director’s decision. Attorney Michael Robinson has submitted findings
on behalf of the Bundys to support approval of their permit. The case is de novo. The approval
criteria of Community Development Code Chapter 32 apply. This case was opened on June 14,
2010 then immediately continued to July 19, 2010. No testimony or reports have been heard.

Recommended Action:
e Conduct a pubic hearing

Council Action Taken:
e Approved
e Denied
e Continued
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Spir, Peter

From: Sonnen, John

Sent:  Thursday, June 24, 2010 8:46 AM
To: Spir, Peter

Subject: FW: AP 10-01

John Sonnen, Planning Director
Planning and Building, #1524

West Linn Sustainability Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: GARY [mailto:hitesman@comcast.net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 23, 2010 4:22 PM
To: Sonnen, John

Subject: AP 10-01

John,

Thank you for the response. With all due respect,

1.) It is a shame that communication was not in place. There is no proper excuse for why this appeal was allowed
to slip through the cracks and languish in plain sight.

2.) CDC 106 needs shoring up. Mostly, enforcement is ‘selective’. CDC 106 allows bad precedents to establish
policy and leaves the City open to further violations.

3.) CDC 106 is inconsequential when action is predicated on getting consent. Enforcement is so diminished that |
fail to see what Planning does for this City except needlessly raise operating costs.

4.) | am no expen, but Chapter 99 appears as if it was not followed; again. As before, the City skipped a step.

5.) Relying on DSL to 'save the day' sets another poor precedent and would not have occurred had proper
procedures been put in place, let alone followed.

6.) Who made the determination of incompleteness and why was a Pre-App not immediately scheduled?

7.) I think involving Neighborhood Associations and community members at large, instead of ostracizing them,
would in the long run be in the best interests of your department.

8.) It is clear that staff needs better oversight than from the City Manager alone. Councilors are guilty of shirking
checks & balances and should provide opportunities for better oversight. Currently, they shed those
responsibilities due to overblown liability concerns, which leaves you hanging. As a city employee, you deserve
better than what you guys & gals get.

9.) The City should hire someone experienced in writing code! Otherwise, SEE #3.

All that being said, the case submitted by the applicant appears to be looking for loopholes, of which there are
now many. There appears to be no redeeming merit in any of the arguments for allowing the pool to be built there
in the first place, or posthumously. BUT, actions by the City have compelled me to re-evaluate the appeal and
land on the side of the applicant. / am in favor of the appeal due to lack of proper enforcement,

existing precedent, and mismanagement on part of the City. Please revise the memo placing me
in support of the appeal allowing the pool where it currently is sited. | would resolve this as quickly as possible
and implement change that would not allow this type of thing to happen again. Going to LUBA, as was done with
the Holiday Inn application, is a further waste of time and money. And start cleaning up the codes and
procedures of process and enforcement.
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Gary Hitesman

From: Sonnen, John [mailto:jsonnen@westlinnoregon.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, June 23, 2010 9:25 AM

To: GARY

Subject: Response to questions

Hi Gary. My responses to #0, #1 and #4 are in context below.
John

Dear Planning Director John Sonnen,

If possible, please reply regarding #0, #1 and #4.

Perhaps the Appeal for 10-01 has gone down a path that is too far along to appropriately remedy. It appears from
the paperwork the Senior Planner Mr. Peter Spir performed his responsibilities well in his enforcement of the

code. (0)But since the applicant refused consent per CDC 106, why were CDC 32 and 99

not followed when the application was accepted by the City? Isn't this likely to go to LUBA where it may
very well be remanded back to the City for proper enforcement? And what happens if the applicant meets the
requirements of DSL? How can we avoid more needless hours like those wasted on the Holiday Inn Express and
3955 Cedaroak? What argumentative gymnastics and council theater, ala Holiday Express Inn, will need to be
played out this time?

Response: The applicant submitted an application for a water resource permit while we were initiating
enforcement. The counter staff told the applicant that things were missing from the application. However, rather
than rejecting the application or sending it to planning to perform completeness review, it sat at the counter. |
became aware of the application after the 30 day completeness review period had expired. At that point, the City
was obliged to declare the application complete by default and proceed with the 120-day clock running. The
application was then processed per Chapter 99 and reviewed for conformance with Chapter 32. We considered
concurrent enforcement but reportedly judges are unlikely to act on enforcement matters when there is a pending
land use case.

The case before Council is only the request for a water resources permit. In the event that the Council does not
approve the water resources permit, legal council will discuss enforcement options with the Council. We are
working in coordination with DSL.

And thank you for the FYI. If | can place Appeal 10-01 in the background for a moment, | would like to hear
discussion on how the City could better address violations and standardize conformance measures in a more fair
and equitable manner.

After reviewing the Code and revisiting the Imagine West Linn document, it is my observation that many obstacles
and contradictions hinder City efforts to enforce compliance. The City must also do a better job at outreach
(informing residents) of the City's concern for the environment and what property owner responsibilities are. And
Staff should be better supervised with providing correct information regarding other precedents, state agencies,
existing plans and information at the City Hall library, and regional governing bodies.

| urge staff and the Council to construct a more equitable and reasonable process forward. Whereas | will
champion the protection of municipal owned lands, | would also argue for better protections for private property. |
recommend greater transparency and efficiencies in using staff time to remedy these issues. What | suggest is a
process that better identifies nonconformance, provides information, and establishes a less litigious approach
towards conflict resolution. What is the job of Planning going to be; Planning or Policing?

Here are some of my problems with the Violations List and our combined observations regarding the 10-01
Appeal, ----- > It appears very random, petty, and unproductive. (Some other model than McCarthyism should be
sought.) How can the City explain the other countless violations that have occurred even when permits were
filed? And what about the most egregious of violations going unacknowledged or left in a state of limbo for years?
(Given the abundance of violations permitted or unpermitted in the City, an amnesty program may be the best
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approach out of this quagmire.)

Here are just a few of my neighbors concerns for your consideration and information. ( | have paraphrased and
condensed comments to be more direct.)

1)The Palomino Loop Trail. Surveys have been conducted at some unnecessary expense. Stakes were pulled out
of the ground, the trail revised to show it as a sidewalk, and thrown on the backburner under the guise of a trails
study. Not to mention questionable actions by almost all parties as the issue was raised and the City's continuing
inaction on this issue. How come these violations are not on your list?

Response: The City would deal with the trail as the property owner, not as a code enforcement issue.

2) Improper Engineering standards and controls. The Norm King City Council ignored DSL findings of wetlands on
the Rosemont Development by deciding to reference the contradicting Executive Summary pasted in front of the
DSL report. Plans were not followed, questionable access and safety issues remain on Santa Anita, and concrete
accessibility ramps were constructed out of conformance with Federal ADA regulations. Plus, there is that ugly
black fence! (The County has a better solution although | don't know how they address the liabilities their solution
creates. Look at the ponds at Rosemont Middle School and the new Church across from City Hall.) The
intersection at Salamo/Rosemont and Santa Anita is a heinous intersection of inmense grossness and planning
faux pas that will forever cement your department's ineptitude. Surprisingly, it provides an inglorious ending to our
grand Salamo and is a even worse intersection for the Middle School and the beginnings of "Rosemont Road as a
transit connector’! | talked to Director Bryan Brown extensively on this issue and he was powerless to implement
any measures to better the situation. How does the violations list remedy this grotesque monstrosity?

3) Homeowner Associations like that at the corner of Santa Anita and Hidden Springs. There have been
encroachments into the stream and backyards extended into wetlands areas and across property

lines. Yet across the street, you have high density dwellings that appear to respect and comply with the code. The
contradictions and issues of non conformance at some homeowner association complexes are possibly even
more egregious than Appeal 10-01. How will your process resolve this?

4) Who l?uilt a gate into the state owned fence on the north boundary of Mary S. Young Park? That gate
appears illegal and enters into a sensitive riparian area. A title search needs to be conducted to figure out who the
responsible property owner is.

Response: | forwarded this to the Parks Department to follow up on. | will check with them next week to see what
they find out.

5) Who or what performed an illegal dump of yard waste into a potential wetlands within the newly annexed
Erickson property?

6) | am getting away from my neighborhood, but the Cedaroak application for a single residence and purchase for
$70,000 dollars by the City established a very poor precedent for your department on many

levels. Violations occurred, CDC 106 was invoked(?), The City went to court, the City apparently was awarded
money to remedy the site, and then years later the landowner proposed a 'spite house' that was approved by your
Planning Department. The City proposed many conditions of approval that contradicted the spirit of the Code and
was bought by the City after going through a year long appeals process by the Robinwood Neighborhood
Association. Now the City owns that worthless piece of property, has made no plans for it, has no idea what to do
with it, and the violations still exist. How can the City use the courts to mitigate violations when the City cannot
even get it's own house in order?

Since | do not wish to burden the City with more work, most my questions are for councilors consideration and
certainly not intended to add additional burdens onto your workload. (Perhaps, if the City wanted to be productive,
they could use Mr. Coffey to address these issues and assist your department. Mr. Coffey appears to be an
excellent resource and in need of good direction.)

Gary Hitesman
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John Sonnen

(‘“ = A jsonnen@westlinnoregon.gov
\ e S t Planning Director
, 22500 Salamo Rd.
West Linn, OR, 97068

[ ]
P: (503) 723-2524
F: (503) 656-4106
Web: westlinnoregon.gov

West Linn Sustginobility Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 8.5.439 / Virus Database: 271.1.1/2948 - Release Date: 06/23/10 11:11:00
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From: HUFFMAN Anita [mailto:anita.huffman@state.or.us]
Sent: Wednesday, June 23, 2010 11:05 AM

To: Spir, Peter

Subject: Bundy Consent Agreement

Hi Peter, here is the attachment B.

The Bundy's, their attorney, and their wetland consultant met with my manger and | to discuss the
terms of the Consent Agreement, so | expect that they'll be signing it.

The area B in this attachment is the area of their backyard that includes the pool, decking and
landscaping. Let me know if you have any questions.

AH
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Spir, Peter

From: GARY [hitesman@comcast.net]
Sent:  Tuesday, June 22, 2010 1:37 PM
To: Spir, Peter; Sonnen, John
Subject: AP 10-01 Pool contractor

What level of enforcement, if any, can be brought upon the contractor who built a pool without getting the required
permits? Is this a loophole in our enforcement codes? | have seen many commercial contractors come into our
City, abuse our roads, and do work without pulling permits.

With enforcement regulations as weak as they are; with enforcement regulations knowingly being weak; with
enforcement language neglected for so long; with enforcement being selective and inconsistent, How can the City
say it is doing a good job?

Code is currently set up as discriminatory, lacking precedent, lacking consistency, and highly debatable by an
applicant with means. | strongly suggest the City quickly but into action oversight and actionable reviews of work
done by contractors in the City.

And please notify the public who the contractor was that built the pool in question and why it was OK for them to
do so.

Thanks,
Gary Hitesman
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IMPORTANT! PLEASE READ ’ ,r-»w-m,

Dear Neighbor: . /

You have probably received many notices from the City of West Linn aby

fhitey: :
Planner, Peter Spir, has engaged in significant mischaracterizatio ofW?QWg‘émgm en my family
and the City. He has done so despite our repeated discussions with : aracterization] of facts
placed on City notices sent to our neighbors. This includes you, which is why we are sending you this letter

and are asking for your support.

In short, because the City granted permits to build our heme and our neighbors’ homes based upon a wetland
map that it now chooses not tohonor, and because they created a new city ordinance many years after our
home was purchased, they are attempting to impose oppressive wetland restrictions on our home and back
yard. Itis their position that our pool, patio and entire backyard must be torn out and wetland weeds planted
in their place, mud puddles allowed to form, and our foundations and crawlspaces allowed to flood. This will
not stop with my home, but will involve our neighbors and perhaps you. It is true that we built the pool
without a pool permit, but we did so with the support and direction from our former Mayor.

Mr. Spir has made material misrepresentations in his submissions about our family and the goings on in our
back yard and he has not behaved in an objective or professional manner. He has called us liars, taken
advantage of my family’s recent health problems, and has stopped at nothing to intentionally inflict severe
emotional harm on our family. He refuses to ailow us to purchase wetland remediation credits to
accommodate our residential use of our own land ($10,500), in addition to payment of fine ($3000) and
"restoration” of a neighboring vacant PGE property/former hazardous construction dump (S5000).

Please imagine your own back yard, and then imagine a city representative coming in and ordering you to rip
out your back yard, smiling all the while, and costing you hundreds of thousands to “restore” your own back
yard to a condition that you have never even seen in existence. No flower garden, no trees, no grass, no
garden, no patio for a bar-B-que. Nothing but mud and weeds can remain. Our family will not economically
recover from this overly- aggressive, punitive attack by Mr. Spir for a long time, and the value of our home will
bottom out worse than it already has, regardiess of the outcome.

If you care enough to prevent this kind of abuse from maverick city officials, please take the time to send us
your letter of support. | have included a form and stamped envelope. If you care to attend the City Council
meeting next Monday, June 14, at 730pm, we would welcome you. We would also take your calls about this
issue and answer any questions you might have or show you the area in question.

s this really the kind of thing we pay taxes for? Help us take a stand and tell the City that they are supposed
to support West Linn families, not destroy them emotionally and financially. Thank you for your time and
consideration. 503-723-0855

Sincerely,
The Bundy Family

Troy, Gina, Cole & Logan
(7) printed on recycled paper



Dear City Council and Mr. Spir:

| am writing to support the Bundy family pool, patio and their right to have a back
yard for their family. | am an interested West Linn resident. Put an end to City

bullying.

Name:

Address:
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ooy € f Department of State Land
| ¢ P ands
\ J r egon “UN 1 8 ZU‘U 775 Summer Street NE, Suite 100
/ Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor Salem, OR 97301-1279
PACE........... CF....... (503) 986-5200
EAX (503) 378-4844
CERTIFIED MAIL www.oregonstatelands.us.
June 17, 2010 State Land Board
AMHB00/7014 Theodore R. Kulongoski
TROY AND GINA BUNDY GOVernor
1215 9™ ST

WEST LINN OR 97068 Kate Brown
Secretary of State

RE: Consent Agreement - DSL Enforcement File No. 7014-ENF
Ted Wheeler
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bundy: State Treasurer

Thank you for meeting with Lori Warner-Dickason and | on June 11, 2010 to discuss the above
referenced compliance matter. As we discussed, the removal and fill activities constitute a
violation of Oregon’s Removal-Fill Law. During the meeting, we agreed to resolve the violation
through a Consent Agreement, the objective of which is to create a legally binding agreement
that is cooperative in nature.

Enclosed is a Consent Agreement that sets out the measures to be accomplished by February
28, 2011. Please read this document carefully. If you agree to the course of action, please (1)
sign, (2) make a copy for your records, and (3) return it to my attention by July 7, 2010. If there
is anything in the Consent Agreement that you do not understand, or that you cannot agree to,
please call me by July 1, 2010 to discuss. Completion of the requirements set forth in the
Consent Agreement will resolve the violation.

By signing the Consent Agreement, you also agree to waive your right to contest this
Agreement and waive any and all claims against DSL, the State of Oregon or any of its
agencies arising from this Agreement or the application of the Removal-Fill Law to the situation
described in this Agreement.

Thank you for your cooperation in dealing with this matter. | appreciate your willingness to
bring the work into compliance with the Removal-Fill Law.

Please feel free to call me at 503-986-5250 if you have any questions or concerns.

Anitd Huffman

Natural Resource Coordinator

Wetlands and Waterways Conservation Division
Oregon Department of State Lands

Enclosure
&= o Peter Spir, City of West Linn Development Services Dept.

Kristen Hafer, US Army Corps of Engineers, Portland District
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of an Alleged Violation ) CONSENT AGREEMENT
of ORS 196.810(1) by )
Troy and Gina Bundy )
)
. BACKGROUND

This matter is before the Director of the Department of State Lands pursuant to the
State Removal-Fill Law, ORS 196.800 et seq. Under the Oregon Removal-Fill Law
(ORS 196.800 - 196.990), removal, filling, or alteration of 50 cubic yards or more of
material within the bed or banks of the waters of this state or any amount of material
within waters designated Essential Salmonid Habitat or State Scenic Waterway requires
a permit from the Department of State Lands. Waters of the state include the Pacific
Ocean, rivers, lakes, most ponds and wetlands, and other natural water bodies.

Troy and Gina Bundy have agreed to the entry of this Consent Agreement to resolve
the violations alleged under the Removal-Fill Law.

Based upon the following stipulated facts and the existing file of the Department in this
matter, the Director makes the following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
Consent Agreement.

Il. STIPULATED FACTS

1. Troy and Gina Bundy own property located at Township 03S, Range 01E, Section
02, Tax Lot 8201 in Clackamas County, Oregon. Tax Lot 2200, which is directly
adjacent to the Bundy property, is owned by Portland General Electric.

2. The properties contain a wetland, a “water of the state” within the meaning of ORS
196.800(14).

3. Troy and Gina Bundy removed and/or filled more than 50 cubic yards of material
within waters of the state without a permit or other authorization from the
Department.

4. Troy and Gina Bundy have:

a. Stipulated to the facts recited in this Agreement;
b. Agreed to the imposition of the requirements set forth in this Agreement; and
c. Waived their rights to appeal or contest this Agreement.

lll. ULTIMATE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By failing to comply with the Oregon Removal Fill Law, the Troy and Gina Bundy
violated ORS 196.810(1)(a), stated below:

1- CONSENT AGREEMENT
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“Except as otherwise specifically permitted under ORS 196.600 to 196.905, a person
may not remove any material from the beds or banks of any waters of this state or fill
any waters of this state without a permit issued under authority of the Director of the
Department of State Lands, or in a manner contrary to the conditions set out in the
permit, or in @ manner contrary to the conditions set out in an order approving a wetland
conservation plan.”

IV. AGREEMENT

1. A civil penalty of $3,000.00 is assessed against Troy and Gina Bundy. The civil
penalty is due within 30 days of signing this agreement.

2. Submit a site restoration plan for review and approval by the Department by August
1, 2010. The site restoration plan must include the following:

a. Planting plan including woody/shrub vegetation of 1600 plants per acre within
the area identified as Area A as shown on Exhibit B.

b. Vegetative planting plan within the drainage ditch area identified as Area C as
shown on Exhibit B.

3. Planting must be completed by December 31, 2010.

4. Purchase wetland credits from Mud Slough Wetland Mitigation Bank for the entire
area identified as Area B as shown on Exhibit B and submit the proof of purchase to
DSL by September 1, 2010

5. In the event that the City of West Linn requires restoration of Area B, the
Department will allow and support restoration of that area.

6. This Consent Agreement replaces all previous enforcement orders against Troy and
Gina Bundy, and when the Troy and Gina Bundy satisfies the requirements by
deadlines required by Section IV, DSL will close the enforcement file on this
violation.

&lw‘b\- 4o

Lori Warner-Dickason Date
Northern Resource Manager,

Removal Fill Program

Department of State Lands

Stipulated and Agreed to:

Signature of Responsible Party Date

NOTICE: Statute permits judicial review of Final Orders. However, pursuant to this Consent
Agreement, the parties have agreed to waive their right to appeal.

2 - CONSENT AGREEMENT
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of an Alleged Violation ) CONSENT AGREEMENT
of ORS 196.810(1) by )
Troy and Gina Bundy )
)
I. BACKGROUND

This matter is before the Director of the Department of State Lands pursuant to the
State Removal-Fill Law, ORS 196.800 et seq. Under the Oregon Removal-Fill Law
(ORS 196.800 - 196.990), removal, filling, or alteration of 50 cubic yards or more of
material within the bed or banks of the waters of this state or any amount of material
within waters designated Essential Salmonid Habitat or State Scenic Waterway requires
a permit from the Department of State Lands. Waters of the state include the Pacific
Ocean, rivers, lakes, most ponds and wetlands, and other natural water bodies.

Troy and Gina Bundy have agreed to the entry of this Consent Agreement to resolve
the violations alleged under the Removal-Fill Law.

Based upon the following stipulated facts and the existing file of the Department in this
matter, the Director makes the following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
Consent Agreement.

Il. STIPULATED FACTS

1. Troy and Gina Bundy own property located at Township 03S, Range 01E, Section
02, Tax Lot 8201 in Clackamas County, Oregon. Tax Lot 2200, which is directly
adjacent to the Bundy property, is owned by Portland General Electric.

2. The properties contain a wetland, a “water of the state” within the meaning of ORS
196.800(14).

3. Troy and Gina Bundy removed and/or filled more than 50 cubic yards of material
within waters of the state without a permit or other authorization from the
Department.

4. Troy and Gina Bundy have:

a. Stipulated to the facts recited in this Agreement;
b. Agreed to the imposition of the requirements set forth in this Agreement; and
c. Waived their rights to appeal or contest this Agreement.

lll. ULTIMATE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By failing to comply with the Oregon Removal Fill Law, the Troy and Gina Bundy
violated ORS 196.810(1)(a), stated below:

1- CONSENT AGREEMENT
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Spir, Peter

From: Sonnen, John

Sent:  Wednesday, June 16, 2010 9:45 AM

To: Spir, Peter

Subject: RE: current alleged violations under review -FY|/ Appeal 10-01

ok

John Sonnen, Planning Director
Planning and Building, #1524

West Linn Sustainability Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: Spir, Peter

Sent: Wednesday, June 16, 2010 6:37 AM

To: Sonnen, John

Subject: FW: current alleged violations under review -FYI/ Appeal 10-01

John
| could cobble together a brief response for you review prior to mailing to Gary
Peter

Peter Spir, Associate Planner
Planning and Building, #1539

West Linn Sustainability Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

From: GARY [mailto:hitesman@comcast.net]
Sent: Tuesday, June 15, 2010 1:42 PM

To: Sonnen, John

Cc: Spir, Peter

Subject: RE: current alleged violations under review -FYI/ Appeal 10-01

No hurries or worries. Please excuse my intrusions and questions. | am only expecting clarification to "since the
applicant refused consent per CDC 106, why were CDC 32 and 99 not followed when the application was
accepted by the City". And maybe Peter could answer that? Thank you for your consideration. Gary

o - — J— . S A e S A el "

From: Sonnen, John [mailto:jsonnen@westlinnoregon.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, June 15, 2010 11:13 AM

To: GARY

Subject: RE: current alleged violations under review -FYI/ Appeal 10-01

Hi Gary, | am busy today but | will try to respond to this email tomorrow afternoon
John

John Sonnen

(14) printed on recycled paper
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B—J jsonnen@westlinnoregon.gov
Planning Director
22500 Salamo Rd.
West Linn, OR, 97068
P: (503) 723-2524
F: (503) 656-4106
eb: westlinnoregon.gov

{
L

West Linn Sustainability Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.

Public Records Law Disclosure This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public,

From: GARY [mailto:hitesman@comcast.net]
Sent: Tuesday, June 15, 2010 11:07 AM

To: Sonnen, John

Cc: karieokee@aol.com; Worcester, Ken; 'Kevin Bryck'; Spir, Peter; Cummings, Teri; Kovash, John
Subject: RE: current alleged violations under review -FYI/ Appeal 10-01

Dear Planning Director John Sonnen,

If possible, please reply regarding #0, #1 and #4.

Perhaps the Appeal for 10-01 has gone down a path that is too far along to appropriately remedy. It appears from
the paperwork the Senior Planner Mr. Peter Spir performed his responsibilities well in his enforcement of the
code. (0)But since the applicant refused consent per CDC 106, why were CDC 32 and 99 not followed
when the application was accepted by the City? Isn't this likely to go to LUBA where it may very well be
remanded back to the City for proper enforcement? And what happens if the applicant meets the requirements of
DSL? How can we avoid more needless hours like those wasted on the Holiday Inn Express and 3955 Cedaroak?
What argumentative gymnastics and council theater, ala Holiday Express Inn, will need to be played out this
time?

And thank you for the FYI. If | can place Appeal 10-01 in the background for a moment, | would like to hear
discussion on how the City could better address violations and standardize conformance measures in a more fair
and equitable manner. :

After reviewing the Code and revisiting the Imagine West Linn document, it is my observation that many obstacles
and contradictions hinder City efforts to enforce compliance. The City must also do a better job at outreach
(informing residents) of the City's concern for the environment and what property owner responsibilities are. And
Staff should be better supervised with providing correct information regarding other precedents, state agencies,
existing plans and information at the City Hall library, and regional governing bodies.

I urge staff and the Council to construct a more equitable and reasonable process forward. Whereas | will
champion the protection of municipal owned lands, | would also argue for better protections for private property. |
recommend greater transparency and efficiencies in using staff time to remedy these issues. What | suggest is a
process that better identifies nonconformance, provides information, and establishes a less litigious approach
towards conflict resolution. What is the job of Planning going to be; Planning or Policing?

Here are some of my problems with the Violations List and our combined observations regarding the 10-01
Appeal. -----> It appears very random, petty, and unproductive. (Some other model than McCarthyism should be
sought.) How can the City explain the other countless violations that have occurred even when permits were
filed? And what about the most egregious of violations going unacknowledged or left in a state of limbo for years?
(Given the abundance of violations permitted or unpermitted in the City, an amnesty program may be the best
approach out of this quagmire.)

Here are just a few of my neighbors concerns for your consideration and information. ( | have paraphrased and

condensed comments to be more direct.)
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1) The Palomino Loop Trail. Surveys have been conducted at some unnecessary @xpense. Stakes were pulled
out of the ground, the trail revised to show it as a sidewalk, and thrown on the backburner under the guise of a
trails study. Not to mention questionable actions by almost all parties as the issue was raised and the

City's continuing inaction on this issue. How come these violations are not on your list?

2) Improper Engineering standards and controls. The Norm King City Council ignored DSL findings of wetlands on
the Rosemont Development by deciding to reference the contradicting Executive Summary pasted in front of the
DSL report. Plans were not followed, questionable access and safety issues remain on Santa Anita, and concrete
accessibility ramps were constructed out of conformance with Federal ADA regulations. Plus, there is that ugly
black fence! (The County has a better solution although | don't know how they address the Iiébilities their solution
creates. Look at the ponds at Rosemont Middle School and the new Church across from City Hall.) The
intersection at Salamo/Rosemont and Santa Anita is a heinous intersection of immense grossness and planning
faux pas that will forever cement your department's ineptitude. Surprisingly, it provides an inglorious ending to our
grand Salamo and is a even worse intersection for the Middle School and the beginnings of "Rosemont Road as a
transit connector”! | talked to Director Bryan Brown extensively on this issue and he was powerless to implement
any measures to better the situation. How does the violations list remedy this grotesgque monstrosity?

3) Homeowner Associations like that at the corner of Santa Anita and Hidden Springs. There have been
encroachments into the stream and backyards extended into wetlands areas and across property

lines. Yet across the street, you have high density dwellings that appear to respect and comply with the code. The
contradictions and issues of non conformance at some homeowner association complexes are possibly even.
more egregious than Appeal 10-01. How will your process resolve this?

appears illegal and enters into a sensitive riparian area. A title search needs to be conducted to figure out who the
responsible property owner is.

4) Who built a gate into the state owned fence on the north boundary of Mary S. Young Park? That gate

5) Who or what performed an illegal dump of yard waste into a potential wetlands within the newly annexed
Erickson.property?

6) | am getting away from my neighborhood, but the Cedaroak application for a single residence and purchase for
$70,000 dollars by the City established a very poor precedent for your department on many

levels. Violations occurred, CDC 106 was invoked(?), The City went to court, the City apparently was awarded
money to remedy the site, and then years later the landowner proposed a 'spite house' that was approved by your
Planning Department. The City proposed many conditions of approval that contradicted the spirit of the Code and
was bought by the City after going through a year long appeals process by the Robinwood Neighborhood
Association. Now the City owns that worthless piece of property, has made no plans for it, has no idea what to do
with it, and the violations still exist. How can the City use the courts to mitigate violations when the City cannot
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